GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, FINANCE DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION.

Peshawar, dated the 09th March, 2015

No. NO. SO(FR)/FD/9-1/2014-15 .-In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 119 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is pleased to direct that in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Delegation of Powers under the Financial Rules and Powers of Re-appropriation Rules, 2001, the following further amendments shall be made, namely:

AMENDMENTS

In the Second Schedule,-

- (a) against serial No. 7,-
 - (i) in column No.2, after the word "funds", the words " in the current expenditure budget" shall be added; and
 - (ii) under the heading "CONDITIONS", in clause 20, for subclause (c), the following shall be substituted, namely:
 - "(c) power of re-appropriation of funds, from one scheme to another under the same grant, shall be exercised by the Administrative Secretary, in respect of Provincial Government Departments, a copy of each re-appropriation order shall be sent to the Finance Department:

Provided that such re-appropriation is essentially required for-

- (vii) early completion of a scheme of importance;
- (viii) more economic or social benefits; and
- (ix) the project which is moved from slow moving to fast track."; and
- (b) after serial No.7, as so amended the following new entries shall be inserted in the respective columns, namely:

"7A.	Re-appropriation of funds in the	Administrative	Full powers.".
	development budget.	Secretary.	Part Participation 1

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ENDST: NO. SO(FR)/FD/9-1/2014-15 Dated Peshawar, the 09th March 2015

Copy of the above is forwarded to: -

- 1. Chief Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Planning & Development Department.
- 3. All Administrative Secretaries in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5. Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. All District/Agency Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. Treasury Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 11. Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 12. All officers in Finance Department.
- 13. All Drawing and Disbursing Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Manager, Stationery and Printing Press Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, for printing in the official gazette.

(MICRAD AHMED) SECTION OFFICER (FR)